B. A Canadian group insurance policyholder uses their experience rating

refunds to reduce upcoming premium payments.

ANSWER:

C. The cost to Oakville Life of mandatory underwriting for Canadian life

annuities increases.

ANSWER:

D. Universal Life sales increase for Oakville Life’s United States-based

insurance business.

ANSWER:

E. Oakville Life reduces premium rates on their Canadian Term Life products in

the hopes of selling more policies.

ANSWER:

F. Oakville Life increases interest rates charged on policy loans for their

Canadian policies.

ANSWER:

Exam ILALFMC:  Fall 2022  ILALFMC 1122.docx
Life Financial Management – Canada

11.
(13 points)

(a) (9 points)

MNG, a Canadian Life Insurance Company, has two blocks of individual life
insurance policies, Business A and Business B.

You are given the following information:

Abbreviations:
PV:  Present Value; BE:  Best Estimate; BEL:  Best Estimate Liability; CF:
Cashflows

Designation of risk Business A Business B
Mortality risk Death-supported Life-supported
Lapse risk Lapse-supported Lapse-sensitive

PVs at 5.3% discount rate Business A Business B
BE CF 1,070 -210
Padded CF 1,075 -205

 BEL
Shock to BE mortality assumption in all
policy years Business A Business B

+25% 980 -160
+19.6%  1,000 -175
+14.8% 1,030 -184
-25%  1,100 -200
-15%  1,115 -220
-8.7% 1,130 -240
0% + 1 additional death per thousand 1,069 -200

 BEL
Shock to BE mortality improvement
assumption Business A Business B

- 75% for 25 years, followed by -100% (i.e.
no mortality improvement) thereafter. 1,050 -196

+75% at all policy years 1095 -220

Exam ILALFMC:  Fall 2022  ILALFMC 1122.docx
Life Financial Management – Canada

11. Continued

 BEL
Shock to BE lapse assumption Business A Business B
±30% in all policy years 1,085 15
±60% in the first year 1,072 -160
±30% in the first year 1,071 -180
-40% in the first year 1,080 -245
+20% in the first year followed by a
permanent +10% in all subsequent policy
years

1,075 -200

An absolute addition of 20% to the lapse
rate in the first policy year 1,055 -185

Other Values Business A Business B
Standard deviation of the upcoming year’s
projected net death claims 1.5 1.2

The following year’s net expected claims 13 17
Total net actuarial liability for all policies 1,500 -90
Total net face amount for all policies 1,100 10,600

(i) (4 points)  Calculate the mortality risk solvency buffer for the company,

without diversification credit between life-supported and death-supported
business.

The response for this part is to be provided in the Excel spreadsheet.

(ii) (2 points)  Calculate the diversification credit between life-supported and

death-supported business

The response for this part is to be provided in the Excel spreadsheet.

(iii) (3 points)  For the company:

• Calculate the lapse risk solvency buffer

The response for this part is to be provided in the Excel spreadsheet.

• Calculate the expense risk solvency buffer